
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

RANDOLPH COUNTY 
725 McDowell Road 

Asheboro, NC 27205 
Tel: (336) 318-6304 

Email:  lisa.garner@randolphcountync.gov 
 
 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTES 
 

   Quote# 20-0521 
 

 

Respirator Fit Tester  

 

 
 
 

Issued on:  Thursday, May 21, 2020 

Due Date: Monday, June 8, 2020 2:00 PM EST 
 

Administered by:   Lisa Garner, Purchasing Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
                              

Page 2 of 8 

 

Proposals will be accepted until Monday, June 8, 2020 at 2: 0 0  P.M. EST by the Purchasing 
Department.   Proposal may be emailed or mailed to:   
 
  Lisa Garner 
  Purchasing Officer 
  Randolph County 
  725 McDowell Road 
  Asheboro, NC 27205 
  lisa.garner@randolphcountync.gov 
 
Specifications and instructions are attached herewith. 

 
Submission of any quotes signifies the Vendor’s agreement that its’ quote and the content thereof are 
valid for 30 days following the submission deadline and will become part of the contract that is negotiated 
between Randolph County and the successful vendor.  All prices submitted with the proposal shall remain 
in effect for the 30-day period. 

 
The award of a contract under this solicitation will be paid with federal funding.  Funding is contingent 
upon compliance with all terms and conditions of funding award.  All prospective contractors shall comply 
with all applicable federal laws, regulations, executive orders, FEMA requirements and the terms and 
conditions of the funding award.  In addition, vendor submitting quotes shall be responsible for complying 
with state law and local ordinances. 
 
The County encourages participation by small, minority, disabled, and woman-owned businesses. 
Randolph County reserves the right to award and/or reject any and/or all quotes and waive any 
technicalities or irregularities. This contract will not be awarded solely on the basis of cost. Rather the 
contract for this project will be awarded to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder, taking into 
consideration quality, performance, and the time specified in the quote for the performance of the contract. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 

Lisa T. Garner 
 
Lisa T. Garner 
Purchasing Officer 

   Randolph County 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
                              

Page 3 of 8 

 

Quote# 20-0521 
Respirator Fit Tester 

     
Item #1: 
 
 PortaCount Model 8048-T Respirator Fit Tester or equivalent 

• Need a quantitative testing machine to fit test employees for multiple different respirators 
including full face masks, half face masks, N99-N100 masks and N95 masks as well as the 
ability to test SCBA masks for fire personnel.  

 

• The machine must be adaptable to provide testing for all N95 types and brands.  
 

• The machine must include: 
 

� A tablet that interfaces with the machine and all applicable adapters and cables 
to accommodate the interface 
 

� A N95 fit test probe refill kit  
Item #2: 
 

• An extended 5 year warranty 
 
Randolph County reserves the right to reject any or all quotes or accept any presented which meet or 
exceed these specifications, and which would be in the best interest of the County and will not necessarily 
be bound to accept the lowest quote. 
 

Indemnification: 
 

 

The successful bidder shall hold the County, to include all Board members and employees, harmless from 
all liabilities, obligations, losses, claims, damages, actions, suits, proceedings, costs, expenses, including 
attorneys’ fees, that: 

 

A. Arise out of, are connected with, or result directly or indirectly from the successful bidder’s 
failure to perform any of its obligations under this request for quotes; or 
 

B. Are a result of a breach of any of the successful bidder’s warranties.  No indemnification 
responsibilities created by this section shall survive and be enforceable after the contract 
between the County and the successful bidder terminates or expires, and they shall be 
terminated only by written agreement of the successful bidder and the County. 

 
 

 
Quote Evaluation: 
 
Evaluation of quotes shall be based on the lowest responsible, responsive bidder, taking into consideration 
quality, performance, and the time specified in the quote for the performance of the contract.  



 
                              

Page 4 of 8 

 

 
 

Important Dates  
 

 

Issue Date: 

 

 
 
 

  Thursday, May 21, 2020 

Proposals Due on or Before   Monday, June 8, 2020 at 2:00 PM EST 

Anticipated Award Date (tentative):   June 2020 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
                              

Page 5 of 8 

 

 
ANTI-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
RANDOLPH COUNTY 

 

________________________________________________, being first duly sworn deposes and affirms that: 

 

1.  He/She is the ___________________ of ________________________________________ the bidder 
that has submitted the attached quote; 

 
2.  He/She is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached quote and of all 

pertinent circumstances respecting such quote; 
 
3.  Such quote is genuine and is not a collusive or sham quote; 
 
4.  Neither the said bidder, nor any of its officers, partners, owners agents, representatives, employees or 

parties in interest, including this affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly 
or indirectly, with any other bidder, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham quote in connection 
with the contract for which the attached quote has been submitted or to refrain from bidding in 
connection with such contract, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or 
collusion or communication or conference with any other bidder, firm or person to fix any overhead, 
profit, or cost element of the quote price of any other bidder to secure through collusion, conspiracy, 
connivance or unlawful agreement any advantage against Randolph County, or any person interested in 
the proposed contract; and 

 
5.  The price or prices quoted in the attached quote are fair and proper and are not contained by any 

collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the bidder or any of its agents, 
representatives, owners, employees, or parties, in interest, including this affiant. 

 
          

__________________________                                                                                    

Title 
                                                                                                          
Signature 
                                                                                                          
Date 
                                                                                                         
Phone      
                                                                                                          
Email          (SEAL) 
 

Subscribed and sworn to before me,                                                                                  

this the ______ day of ________________, 20____. 

Notary Public _______________________________ 

County of _____________, NC.       My Commission expires _______________________ 

 
 

 
 

 



 
                              

Page 6 of 8 

 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
 AFFIDAVIT 
COUNTY OF RANDOLPH 
 
************************** 
 
 
I, ____________________________(the individual attesting below), being duly authorized by and on behalf of 

________________________________ (the entity contracting with Randolph County hereinafter "Employer") after 

first being duly sworn hereby swears or affirms as follows: 

1. Employer understands that E-Verify is the federal E-Verify program operated by the United States 

Department of Homeland Security and other federal agencies, or any successor or equivalent program used to verify 

the work authorization of newly hired employees pursuant to federal law in accordance with NCGS §64-25(5). 

2. Employer understands that Employers Must Use E-Verify.  Each employer, if employing 25 or more 

employees in this State, after hiring an employee to work in the United States, shall verify the work authorization of 

the employee through E-Verify in accordance with NCGS§64-26(a).   

3. Employer is a person, business entity, or other organization that transacts business in this State and that 

employs 25 or more employees in this State.  (mark Yes or No) 

 a.  YES _____,  or 

 b.  NO _____ 

4. Employer's subcontractors comply with E-Verify, and Employer will ensure compliance with E-Verify by 

any subcontractors subsequently hired by Employer during the term of its contract with Randolph County. 

This ____ day of _______________, 20____. 

 

 
   
Signature of Affiant 
Print or Type Name:  _________________________ 
 

State of            __              County of  ___________________ 
 
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, this the _____  
 
day of ________________, 20____. 
 
My Commission Expires:  _________________________       
 
 __________   
Notary Public  
 

(A
ffix O

fficial/N
otarial S

eal) 

 
 
 
 
 



 
                              

Page 7 of 8 

 

 
BIDDER’S RESPONSE  

 
Dear Sir: 

 

Please submit quote to: 

 

LISA GARNER 
PURCHASING OFFICER 

RANDOLPH COUNTY 
725 McDOWELL ROAD                    
ASHEBORO, NC 27205 

EMAIL: lisa.garner@randolphcountync.gov 
 

 
 

Quote# 20-5021 
Respirator Fit Tester 

  
   

Item # Qty Description Unit Cost Total 
     

1 1 

PortaCount 8048-T Respirator Fit Tester 
or equivalent 
Per specifications on page 3     

     

2 1 Extended 5 year warranty     
     
     

   Shipping   

   Tax   

     

   TOTAL   

     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expected Delivery Date to Randolph County  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
                              

Page 8 of 8 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BIDDER’S RESPONSE 
SIGNATURE PAGE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPANY 
 

 
  

STREET ADDRESS  
 

 
 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 
 

 
 

TELEPHONE NO. 
 

 
 

EMAIL ADDRESS 
 

 
 

SIGNATURE 
 

 
 

TITLE 
 
 

 
 


